

This is a translation of the original Japanese “Items Disclosed on Internet Concerning Notice of the 156th Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting” prepared for the convenience of non-Japanese speakers. Should there be any discrepancy between any part of this translation and the original Japanese text, the latter shall prevail.

(Translation)

**Items Disclosed on Internet Concerning  
Notice of the 156th Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements and  
Notes to Non-Consolidated Financial Statements

NIKON CORPORATION

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Significant Basis for Presenting Consolidated Financial Statements)

### 1. Standards for Preparing Consolidated Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), pursuant to Article 120, Paragraph 1 of the Rules of Corporate Accounting. In the accompanying consolidated financial statements, certain disclosure items required by IFRS are omitted pursuant to the latter part of the said paragraph.

### 2. Scope of Consolidation

Number of consolidated subsidiaries	:	82 companies
Principal subsidiaries	:	Tochigi Nikon Corporation, Tochigi Nikon Precision Co., Ltd., Sendai Nikon Corporation, Miyagi Nikon Precision Co., Ltd., Nikon Imaging Japan Inc., Nikon Instech Co., Ltd., Nikon (Thailand) Co., Ltd., Nikon Imaging (China) Sales Co., Ltd., Nikon Inc., Nikon Precision Inc., Nikon Instruments Inc., Nikon Europe B.V., Optos Plc, and others

The increase and decrease of the number of consolidated subsidiaries is as follows.

Increase: 2 companies (Incorporation-type company split, other)

Decrease: 1 company (Liquidation)

### 3. Scope of Equity Method

Number of investments companies accounted for using the equity method and joint ventures	:	16 companies
Principal names	:	Nikon-Essilor Co., Ltd., Nikon-Trimble Co., Ltd., and others

#### 4. Matters regarding the Accounting Policies

##### (1) Valuation basis and method for financial instruments

###### 1) Non-derivative financial assets

###### (i) Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets other than derivative financial instruments are classified as those measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income, or fair value through profit or loss. The classification is determined at the initial recognition.

###### a) Financial assets measured at amortized cost

The Group classifies its financial assets as those measured at amortized cost only if both of the following conditions are met:

- the financial asset is held within a business model with an objective of collecting contractual cash flows, and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specific dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets measured at amortized cost are initially measured at fair value, including transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition. The carrying amount of financial assets measured at amortized cost is calculated by the effective interest method in subsequent measurement.

###### b) Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

For certain equity instruments held primarily for the purpose of maintaining or strengthening the business relationship with investees, the Group designates these instruments mainly as fair value through other comprehensive income at initial recognition.

Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are initially measured at fair value, and subsequent changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income. When the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is transferred to retained earnings.

###### c) Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss

Financial instruments that are not designated as those measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and debt instruments that do not meet the criteria for those measured at amortized cost are classified as those measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss are initially measured at fair value and subsequent changes in fair value are recognized in profit or loss.

(ii) Derecognition of financial assets

The Group derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party.

(iii) Impairment of financial assets measured at amortized cost

Allowance for doubtful accounts in respect of financial assets measured at amortized cost is recognized for expected credit losses.

At the end of each reporting period, the Group evaluates whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk of a financial asset since initial recognition. Specifically, if the credit risk of a financial asset has not significantly increased since initial recognition, an allowance for doubtful account is measured at an amount equal to the 12-month expected credit losses. However, if the credit risk has significantly increased since initial recognition, it is measured at an amount equal to the expected credit losses over the remaining term of the financial asset. An allowance for doubtful account for trade receivables without any significant financing components is measured at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses since initial recognition.

Whether the credit risk has significantly increased or not depends on changes in default risk. The following factors are considered to determine if there has been a change in default risk:

- Financial condition of debtors
- Actual credit losses occurred in prior years
- Overdue information in prior years

Provision or reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts is recognized in profit or loss.

2) Non-derivative financial liabilities

Financial liabilities other than derivative financial instruments are classified as either those measured at amortized cost or at fair value through profit or loss. The classification is determined at initial recognition.

a) Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost

The Group classifies its financial liabilities other than those measured at fair value through profit or loss as those measured at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are initially measured at fair value less any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to the initial recognition, financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method whereby interest expenses are recognized as “Finance costs” in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

b) Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss are initially measured at fair value and subsequent changes in fair value are recognized in profit or loss.

c) Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Group derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligation is discharged, canceled, or has expired.

3) Derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting

The Group uses derivative financial instruments, including foreign exchange forward contracts, interest rate swaps, cross currency swaps, and currency options, to manage its exposure to foreign exchange rate and interest rate risks.

The Group does not enter into or trade derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes. At the beginning of a hedge transaction, the Group documents the relationships between hedging instruments and hedged items, along with its risk management objectives and strategies for undertaking various hedge transactions. Furthermore, the Group evaluates whether a hedging instrument is highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of the relevant hedged item on an ongoing basis during the period specified for hedging.

Derivatives are initially recognized at the fair value on the date when the derivative contracts are entered into, and are subsequently remeasured to their fair values at the end of each reporting period. Changes in fair value of derivatives subsequent to initial recognition are accounted for as follows:

a) Fair value hedges

Changes in fair value of derivatives as a hedging instrument are recognized in profit or loss. The carrying amount of a hedged item not already measured at fair value is adjusted for the fair value change attributable to the hedged risk with a corresponding entry in profit or loss.

b) Cash flow hedges

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualifying as cash flow hedges is recognized in other comprehensive income. The gain or loss relating to the significantly ineffective portion is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

When the hedged forecast transaction subsequently results in the recognition of a non-financial asset or a non-financial liability, or when the hedged forecast transaction for a non-financial asset or a non-financial liability becomes a firm commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied, the gain or loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is directly transferred from equity and included in the initial costs

or other carrying amount of the asset or liability. For other cash flow hedges, amounts previously recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity are reclassified to profit or loss in the same period or periods when the hedged forecast cash flows affect profit or loss. However, if the amount is a loss that is not expected to be recoverable partially or entirely in the future, the amount that is expected to be unrecoverable is reclassified immediately to profit or loss.

Hedge accounting is discontinued when the Group revokes the hedging relationship; when the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated, or exercised; or when it no longer qualifies for hedge accounting. Any gain or loss recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity at that time remains in equity and is reclassified to profit or loss when the transaction of the hedged item is ultimately recognized in profit or loss. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the gain or loss accumulated in equity is reclassified immediately to profit or loss.

(2) Valuation basis and method for inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Costs of inventories are mainly calculated by the average method and comprise all costs of purchasing and processing as well as other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Fixed and variable overhead costs are allocated appropriately and included in the processing costs. Net realizable value represents the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

(3) Valuation basis, method and depreciation method for property, plant and equipment, intangible assets (excluding goodwill) and right-of-use assets

1) Property, plant and equipment

The Group applies the cost model for measurement of property, plant and equipment. Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Property, plant and equipment, except for land and construction in progress, are depreciated using the straight-line method over the depreciable amount, which is determined as the costs less their residual values, over the estimated useful lives from the date when they are available for their intended use.

The estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment are mainly as follows:

Buildings	30 to 40 years
Machinery and equipment	5 to 10 years

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each reporting period.

## 2) Intangible assets

The Group applies the cost model for subsequent measurement of intangible assets. Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

### (i) Intangible assets acquired separately

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured at cost at initial recognition.

### (ii) Intangible assets acquired in a business combination

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination are measured at their fair value at the acquisition date.

### (iii) Internally-generated intangible assets

Expenditures on research activities are recognized as expenses in the period in which they are incurred. Expenditures on development (or in the development phase of an internal project) are recognized as assets only if all of the following have been demonstrated:

- (a) the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale;
- (b) the intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it;
- (c) the ability to use or sell the intangible asset;
- (d) how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits;
- (e) the availability of adequate technical, financial, and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the intangible asset; and
- (f) the ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development.

The other expenditures are recognized as expenses as incurred.

The amount initially recognized for internally-generated intangible assets is the sum of the expenditures incurred from the date when the intangible asset first meets the recognition criteria listed above.

Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortized by the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives from the date when they are available for their intended use. Amortization methods, useful lives, and residual values are reviewed at the end of each reporting period.

The estimated useful lives of intangible assets are as follows:

Technology-related assets	13 years
Software	5 years

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are not amortized, and are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired.

### 3) Right-of-use assets

At inception of a contract, the Group assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified underlying asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

#### (i) Leases (the Group as lessee)

The Group recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of a lease.

A right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost at the commencement date. After the commencement date, the right-of-use asset is subsequently measured applying a cost model and presented at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. A right-of-use asset is depreciated from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term.

A lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not made at the commencement date. After the commencement date, the lease liability is subsequently measured to reflect interest on the lease liability and the lease payments made. In cases of a contract modification, the lease liability is remeasured, and a corresponding adjustment is made to the right-of-use asset. A lease liability is included in “Other current financial liabilities” and “Other non-current financial liabilities” in the statement of financial position.

Lease payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

#### (ii) Leases (the Group as lessor)

The Group classifies each of its leases as either an operating lease or a finance lease. A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset. Otherwise, a lease is classified as an operating lease.

#### a) Finance leases

Assets held under a finance lease are recognized as a receivable at an amount equal to the net



investment in the lease.

b) Operating leases

Operating lease payments received are recognized as income on a straight-line basis over the lease terms.

4) Impairment of non-financial assets and investments accounted for using the equity method

At the end of each reporting period, the Group assesses whether there is any indication that non-financial assets may be impaired.

If any impairment indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated. However, goodwill, intangible assets with indefinite useful lives, and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually regardless of whether there is any indication of impairment.

In addition, the carrying amount of the entire investments accounted for using the equity method is tested for impairment as a single asset when there is objective evidence of impairment.

The recoverable amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal or value in use. When the recoverable amount of an individual asset cannot be estimated, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit or the group of cash-generating units to which the asset belongs. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

Since corporate assets do not generate separate cash inflows, the recoverable amount of an individual corporate asset cannot be determined. If there is an indication that a corporate asset may be impaired, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit or the group of cash-generating units to which the corporate asset belongs, and is compared with the carrying amount of this cash-generating unit or group of cash-generating units, unless the asset has been determined to be disposed of.

If the recoverable amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or the cash-generating unit is reduced to its recoverable amount, and an impairment loss is recognized.

When there are indications that an impairment loss recognized in prior periods may no longer exist or may have decreased since the last recognition of the impairment loss, the impairment loss recognized in prior years for an asset or a cash-generating unit other than goodwill is reversed. The reversal of an impairment loss is recognized to the extent where the carrying amount of the asset or the cash-generating unit is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or the cash-generating unit in

prior years.

5) Non-current assets held for sale

A non-current asset (or a disposal group) is classified as held for sale if its carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. An asset is classified as held for sale only when the asset (or the disposal group) is available for immediate sale, and when management is committed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification. Non-current assets (or disposal groups) classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amount or fair value less costs to sell and are no longer depreciated or amortized.

(4) Accounting criteria for significant provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation arising as a result of a past event; it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; and a reliable estimate can be made.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligations at the end of each reporting period.

When the impact of the time value of money is material, provisions are stated at the present value of the estimated future cash flows which is discounted using a pre-tax rate reflecting the time value of money and the specific risks of the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as "Finance costs."

1) Provision for product warranties

The Group recognizes and measures the provision for future product warranties based on actual sales recorded and warranty costs incurred in prior years, whereby repair expenses can be covered for products sold in the period that the Group guarantees to provide free repair services in the contracts. The Group estimates that the outflows of the expected economic benefits will occur within a one-year period from the end of each fiscal year.

2) Asset retirement obligations

The Group recognizes and measures the provisions for asset retirement obligations based on past experiences, whereby the Group incurred an obligation for the restoration of leased premises, such as office buildings, and for the removal of harmful substances related to property, plant and equipment. The Group expects that the majority of the payments of these obligations will be made after one year from the end of each fiscal year.

(5) Method for accounting of post-employment benefits

1) Post-employment benefits

The Group has defined benefit pension plans and defined contribution pension plans as post-employment benefit plans.

The primary defined benefit plans adopted by group entities in Japan are contract-type defined benefit corporate pension plans and a retirement lump sum payment plan. Certain group entities in Japan have joined the Smaller Enterprise Retirement Allowance Mutual Aid Scheme. Certain overseas group entities have adopted defined benefit plans and defined contribution plans.

(i) Defined benefit plans

The present value of defined benefit obligations, relevant current service cost as well as past service costs of each plan, are determined using the projected unit credit method. The present value is measured at the discounted expected future payments. The discount rate is determined by reference to market yields at the fiscal yearend on high quality corporate bonds for the corresponding period in which the retirement benefits are to be paid.

The net defined benefit liability or asset is recognized as a liability or an asset in the consolidated financial statements, and is measured at the present value of defined benefit obligation net of the fair value of plan assets (including the effect of the asset ceiling of defined benefit plans and adjustment for minimum funding requirements, if necessary).

Current service cost and net interest expense or income on the net defined benefit liability (or asset) are recognized in profit or loss. Remeasurements of the defined retirement benefit plans are recognized in other comprehensive income in the period when they occur and transferred immediately to retained earnings. Past service cost is recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

(ii) Defined contribution plans

Contributions to defined contribution retirement plans are recognized as expenses in the period in which the associated services are rendered by employees.

2) Other long-term employee benefits

Liabilities recognized in respect of other long-term employee benefits, such as long-term paid absences, are measured at the present value of the estimated future benefits that are expected to be paid by the Group in exchange for the services rendered by employees up to the reporting date.

3) Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits are recognized as expenses when the associated services are rendered by employees at undiscounted amounts.

A liability is recognized for the expected benefit payments when the Group has a present legal or

constructive obligation to pay for employee benefits as a result of the services rendered by employees, and when a reliable estimate can be made for the obligation.

(6) Foreign currencies

1) Functional currency and presentation currency

The separate financial statements of each group entity are presented in its functional currency, the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The consolidated financial statements of the Group are presented in Japanese yen, which is the functional currency of the Company.

2) Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency at the spot exchange rate at the date of the transaction or at the foreign exchange rate that approximates the spot exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

Monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate as of the reporting date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date when the fair value is measured. Exchange differences arising from the translation or settlement are recognized in “Finance income” and “Finance costs” in the consolidated statement of profit or loss, except for those recognized in other comprehensive income.

3) Foreign operations

For the purpose of presenting the consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group’s foreign operations including goodwill and fair value adjustments arising from the acquisition of foreign operations are translated into Japanese yen using the exchange rate at the end of each reporting period. Income and expenses are translated into Japanese yen at the average exchange rate for the period unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly during that period. Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations are initially recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in “Other components of equity.” If a foreign operation is disposed of, the exchange differences of the foreign operation accumulated in “Other components of equity” are transferred from equity to profit or loss when the gain or loss on the disposal is recognized.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising from the acquisition of a foreign operation are accounted for as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation and translated at the exchange rate

at the end of each reporting period.

(7) Goodwill

Goodwill is recognized as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the Group's previously held equity interest in the acquiree; over the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. After initial recognition, goodwill is stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is not amortized and has been allocated to cash-generating units or groups of cash-generating units.

Goodwill is tested for impairment at least annually regardless of whether there is any indication of impairment. If the recoverable amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or the cash-generating unit is reduced to its recoverable amount, and an impairment loss is recognized.

(8) Other significant matters for preparing consolidated financial statements

1) Accounting for consumption taxes and others

Transactions subject to consumption taxes and local consumption taxes are recorded at amounts exclusive of consumption taxes.

2) Application of consolidated declaration system

The consolidated declaration system that the Company and certain overseas consolidated subsidiaries are consolidated taxpayers is applied.

(Notes to Changes in Accounting Policies and Others)

The Group adopted IFRS 16 “Leases” (hereinafter, “IFRS 16”) from the year ended March 31, 2020.

		Summaries of new standards and amendments
IFRS 16	Leases	Accounting and relevant disclosure requirements for leases

In transitioning to IFRS 16, the Group chose the practical expedient detailed in IFRS 16 paragraph C3 and grandfathered its assessments of whether contracts are lease contracts or contracts that contain leases based on IAS 17 “Leases” (hereinafter, “IAS 17”) and IFRIC 4 “Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease.” For contracts with lease commencement dates after the date of application, assessments have been based on IFRS 16.

For leases that were previously classified as finance leases under IAS 17 and in which the Group was the lessee, the carrying amounts of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities at the date of initial application of IFRS 16 were the carrying amounts of lease assets and lease liabilities based on IAS 17 as of March 31, 2019.

For leases that were previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17 and in which the Group was the lessee, the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities were recognized at the date of initial application in accordance with IFRS 16 paragraph C8. Lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. The weighted average of the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate was 0.9%. Right-of-use assets were initially measured at the initial measurement amount of the lease liability and were adjusted for factors such as prepaid lease payments. In addition, the Group applied the following practical expedients in the application of IFRS 16.

- As an alternative to performing an impairment review, the Group relied on its assessment of whether leases are onerous in accordance with IAS 37 “Provision, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets” immediately before the date of initial application.
- Leases with lease terms that will end within 12 months of the date of initial application were accounted for in the same way as short-term leases.
- Initial direct costs were excluded from the measurement of right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

Upon the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group retrospectively recognized the cumulative effect of initial application as a transitional measure in accordance with IFRS 16 paragraph C5 (b), which was recognized at the date of initial application (April 1, 2019). The following table is a reconciliation of non-cancellable operating lease contracts under IAS 17 as of March 31, 2019 and lease liabilities

recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position at the date of initial application.

(Million yen)

Non-cancellable operating lease contracts	4,523
(a) Finance lease liabilities as of March 31, 2019	2,582
(b) Cancellable operating lease contracts	14,169
(c) Leases accounted as short-term leases or leases of low-value assets	(1,717)
Lease liabilities recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position at the date of initial application	19,557

(Note) Lease liabilities are included in “Other current financial liabilities” and “Other non-current financial liabilities” in the consolidated statement of financial position.

(Additional Information)

1. Accounting Estimates that take into consideration the impact of the spread of COVID-19

The Group’s consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2020 were affected by the consequences of the spread of COVID-19, such as the decline in demand and delays in parts supply in the Imaging Products Business, in addition to the delay in installations of FPD lithography system in the Precision Equipment Business. The impact of the business environment due to the spread of COVID-19 is also expected to affect the Group’s consolidated financial results for the succeeding fiscal years.

Under these circumstances, future plans and assumptions that are used for accounting estimates for the year ended March 31, 2020 take into consideration factors such as the economy, market, and consumption trends, in addition to the changes in demand and supply in the industries each business of the Group belongs to. Although it is uncertain when the spread of COVID-19 will come to an end, the accounting estimates are based on the assumption that economic activity will recover from the latter half of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2021.

The group has estimated future cash flow and future profit based on the above future plans and assumptions, and has determined the impairment of non-financial assets and the collectability of deferred tax assets. As a result, for the year ended March 31, 2020, impairment losses related to property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, intangible assets, goodwill and other non-current assets are recognized. For more information about the recognized segments and impacts of the loss, please refer to "Notes to Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss, 3 Impairment Losses."

(Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Position)

1. Accumulated Depreciation on Assets (including Accumulated Impairment Loss)

Accumulated depreciation of property, plant and equipment	335,785 million yen
---	---------------------

2. Contingent Liabilities

(1) Guarantee obligations

Guarantees for bank borrowings, etc., such as employees' mortgage loans	102 million yen
---	-----------------

(2) Litigation

The Company and its group companies are exposed throughout their business activities to the possibility of being involved in a contentious case, becoming a defendant in a lawsuit, and being the object of inquiries by government agencies, in Japan and overseas. The Company and its group companies examine the possibility of recognizing a provision for the obligation arising from a contentious case or a lawsuit, when it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The Company's subsidiary in India (hereinafter referred as "Subsidiary in India") was inquired by the Indian Tax Authority regarding the import of the Company's digital cameras, and in October 2016, the imposition was confirmed in relation to the customs duty, interest, and penalty concerning those products. In January 2017, the Subsidiary in India appealed to the Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal; however, the appeal was dismissed in December 2017. To object to this decision, in January 2018, the Subsidiary in India filed an appeal to the Supreme Court of India, which was admitted in March 2018 for the final hearing and decision. As it is currently unable to forecast the final decision, the provision is not recognized in accordance with the aforementioned accounting policy.

In regard to any other cases, no significant impact on the Company's consolidated performance and financial position is expected at this point in time.

3. Allowance for Doubtful Accounts Directly Deducted from Assets

Trade and other receivables	1,528 million yen
Other financial assets	6 million yen



(Notes to Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss)

#### 1. Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses mainly consist of the following items:

	Amount (Million yen)
Depreciation and amortization	14,190
Research and development expenses	61,052
Employee benefit expenses	55,700
Advertising and sales promotion expenses	19,868
Others	54,888
Total	205,698

#### 2. Gains on Sales of Land

Gains from sales of land of 3,929 million yen, mainly from the sales of idle land located in Takatsuku, Kawasaki, Kanagawa, Japan by the Company is recorded in "Other income."

#### 3. Impairment Losses

The Group determines the impairment of assets by cash-generating units based on the business segments, in which the assets are grouped by the minimum unit that generate largely independent cash inflows. In regard to idle assets, the future prospects or sales expectations are considered when determining impairment by cash-generating units, in which the assets are grouped by the individual asset or multiple assets. As a result of impairment determination, if the recoverable amount is lower than the carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to the recoverable amount and the reduction is recognized as impairment loss. The measurement of the recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is by the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The impairment losses are recognized in "Other expenses."

For the year ended March 31, 2020, the Group determined impairment of assets based on future cash flow forecasts that take into consideration the future trends of the medium- to long-term business environment and the impact of the spread of COVID-19 on business operations. As a result of impairment determination, impairment losses of 11,275 million yen are recognized. Impairment losses by asset are as follows.

	Amount (Million yen)
Property, plant and equipment	2,579
Right-of-use assets	326
Intangible assets	5,159
Goodwill	3,076
Others	135
Total	11,275

For the Imaging Products business, impairment losses of 7,458 million yen are recognized. As a result of impairment determination based on future cash flow forecasts that take into consideration the rapid shrinkage of the digital camera market and the impact of the spread of COVID-19 on business operations, the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is lower than the carrying amount in the Company and in a consolidated subsidiary located in Japan. Therefore, impairment losses of 6,621 million yen are recognized. In addition, as a result of investigating the future prospects of non-current assets, the Company and a manufacturing subsidiary located in Thailand have reduced the carrying amount of idle assets that did not have an expected specific use in the future to its recoverable amount and recognized impairment losses of 837 million yen.

For the Industrial Metrology and Others, impairment losses of 3,816 million yen are recognized. In the Industrial Metrology Business of the Industrial Metrology and Others, the Group determined impairment of assets based on future cash flow forecasts that take into consideration the impact of the spread of COVID-19 on business operations, in spite of the initially forecasted profits not being expected due to the deterioration of market conditions and business environment. As the result of impairment determination, impairment losses of 3,635 million yen are recognized, as the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit including goodwill is lower than the carrying amount. The impairment losses of 3,076 million yen are allocated to goodwill, which are related to the Company's consolidated subsidiary, Nikon Metrology NV, and impairment losses of 559 million yen are allocated to non-current assets other than goodwill. In addition, impairment losses of 181 million yen are recognized in businesses other than the Industrial Metrology Business in the Industrial Metrology and Others. This is mainly because the Company has reduced the carrying amount of idle assets that did not have an expected specific use in the future to its recoverable amount as a result of investigating the future prospects of non-current assets.

Out of the total impairment losses of 11,275 million yen, the impairment loss of 862 million yen is recognized as restructuring costs in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. Out of the impairment losses recognized as restructuring costs, 830 million yen and 32 million yen are recognized for the Imaging Products Business, and the Industrial Metrology and Others, respectively. For more information about restructuring costs,

please refer to "Notes to Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss, 4 Restructuring Costs."

#### 4. Restructuring Costs

For the year ended March 31, 2020, restructuring costs of 4,573 million yen are recognized under "Other expenses" as the below table.

For the Imaging Products Business, restructuring costs of 2,737 million yen are recognized due to factors such as additional retirement benefits and impairment losses related to reforms to production and sales bases, in order to shift to a business structure that can secure a certain amount of profit even in a shrinking market.

For the Industrial Metrology and Others, restructuring costs of 83 million yen are recognized, due to factors such as reforms to the function of overseas bases.

In addition, as a result of completing the liquidation of the manufacturing subsidiary, Nikon Imaging (China) Co., Ltd. whose operations were discontinued in 2017, restructuring costs of 1,753 million yen are recognized related to the cumulative translation differences reclassified to profit or loss due to the liquidation of a foreign subsidiary.

Details	Amount (Million yen)
Cumulative translation differences reclassified to profit or loss due to the liquidation of a foreign subsidiary	1,753
Additional retirement benefits	1,140
Impairment losses	862
Others	818
Total	4,573

(Notes to Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity)

1. Type and Total Number of Shares Issued and Treasury stocks

(Shares)

	As of April 1, 2019	Increase	Decrease	As of March 31, 2020
Shares issued				
Ordinary shares	400,878,921	-	22,542,400	378,336,521
Total	400,878,921	-	22,542,400	378,336,521
Treasury stocks				
Common stock	4,620,047	29,211,136	22,614,321	11,216,862
Total	4,620,047	29,211,136	22,614,321	11,216,862

(Notes) 1. 576,900 shares of the Company held by the Executive Compensation BIP Trust are included in the number of treasury stocks at the beginning and end of the consolidated fiscal year.

2. The increase in the number of treasury stocks of ordinary shares for the consolidated fiscal year of 29,211,136 shares is due to an increase of 29,209,600 shares arising from acquisition of treasury stock resolved at the Board of Directors' meetings held on May 9, 2019 and November 7, 2019 and an increase of 1,536 shares due to a purchase of shares of less than one unit.

The decrease in the number of treasury stocks of ordinary shares for the consolidated fiscal year of 22,614,321 shares is due to a decrease of 22,542,400 shares arising from the cancellation of treasury stock resolved at the Board of Directors' meeting held on November 7, 2019, a decrease of 71,700 shares arising from the exercise of stock options and a decrease of 221 shares due to an additional purchase request of shares of less than one unit.

## 2. Dividends

### (1) Dividends paid

Resolution	Type of shares	Total dividend paid (Million yen)	Dividend per share (Yen)	Record date	Effective date
Annual General Shareholders' Meeting on June 27, 2019	Ordinary shares	11,905	30.00	March 31, 2019	June 28, 2019
Meeting of the Board of Directors on November 7, 2019	Ordinary Shares	11,705	30.00	September 30, 2019	December 2, 2019

(Notes) 1. Dividend of 17 million yen on the Company's shares held by the Executive Compensation BIP Trust is included in the total dividend determined by resolution at the Annual General Shareholders' Meeting held on June 27, 2019.

2. Dividend of 17 million yen on the Company's shares held by the Executive Compensation BIP Trust is included in the total dividend determined by resolution at the Board of Directors' meeting held on November 7, 2019.

- (2) Dividends of which the record date is attributable to the current fiscal year but to be effective in the following fiscal year

The Company plans to resolve the following dividend at the Annual General Shareholders' Meeting which will be held on June 26, 2020.

Resolution	Type of shares	Total dividend paid (Million yen)	Resource of dividends	Dividend per share (Yen)	Record date	Effective date
Annual General Shareholders' Meeting on June 26, 2020	Ordinary Shares	3,677	Retained earnings	10.00	March 31, 2020	June 29, 2020

(Note) Dividend of 6 million yen on the Company's shares held by the Executive Compensation BIP Trust is included in the total dividend determined by resolution at the Annual General Shareholders' Meeting held on June 26, 2020.

### 3. Stock Acquisition Rights and Others

Type and number of shares to be issued upon the exercise of the stock acquisition rights as of the consolidated balance sheet date, excluding stock acquisition rights for which the first day of the exercise period has not yet arrived

Ordinary shares

1,450,800 shares

## (Financial Instruments)

### 1. Matters Related to Financial Instruments

#### (1) Capital management

Under the premise that a certain level of financial stability is maintained, the Group decides its capital management policies to realize the maximization of corporate value by emphasizing operational efficiency of invested capital and utilizing funds for investments (in capital investment, research and development, M&A, and others) that provides expected revenue exceeding its capital cost to enable sustainable growth. At the same time, the policy seeks to meet the demands of shareholders by providing stable returns to shareholders. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, necessary funds will be raised basically through cash flows from operating activities generated from maintaining and enhancing the Group's earnings power, in addition to borrowing from banks and the issuance of corporate bonds and so on, which will be carried out if needed.

#### (2) Financial risk management objectives

Financial instruments held by the Group are exposed to various risks comprising market risks (i.e., foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, and stock price risk), credit risk, and liquidity risk. To mitigate such various risks, the Group has implemented measures according to the nature and size of the transaction and geographical characteristics.

#### (3) Market risk management

The Group is exposed to market risk of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and in the price of equity instruments.

The Group uses derivative financial instruments such as forward exchange contracts to hedge these risks. Derivatives are held or issued based on the Group's management rules for the exposure to foreign currency translation risk, interest rate risk, price risk, derivatives or other financial instruments. Appropriate operation based on the Group's management rules is being continuously monitored by internal auditors.

##### (i) Foreign currency risk

Trade receivables denominated in foreign currencies arising from the expansion of the Group's business worldwide are exposed to foreign currency fluctuation risk. Some trade payables, such as notes and accounts payable mainly arising from imports of materials, are denominated in foreign currencies and are also exposed to foreign currency fluctuation risk. However, the amounts of such payables are within the range of outstanding accounts receivable denominated in the same foreign currencies. Thus, the Group principally enters



into forward exchange contracts mainly to hedge the position after offsetting foreign currency-denominated trade payables. Hedging transactions that qualify for hedge accounting are accounted for by applying hedge accounting. Depending on the foreign currency market condition, forward exchange contracts within nine-month maximum contract terms are made against the expected amount of foreign currency denominated trade receivables that are deemed certain to arise based on forecast transactions of imports and exports.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk arising from the borrowings with both fixed and floating interest rates.

Most of the interest-bearing liabilities consist of bonds and borrowings at fixed interest rates. For floating-rate borrowings, the Group has entered into interest rate swap contracts to hedge exposures to achieve an effect of fixed-rate borrowings.

(iii) Other price risks

Investments in securities are exposed to share price risk. The Group regularly obtains information on current market prices or the financial condition of the issuer (counterparty) and reviews the status of the securities held by the Group on an ongoing basis taking into consideration the relationship with the counterparty.

(4) Credit risk management

The Group is exposed to credit risk (i.e., a risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations of a financial asset held by the Group resulting in a financial loss to the Group) arising from trade and other receivables, including notes receivables, accounts receivables, lease receivables, and other receivables.

Trade receivables, including notes, accounts, and lease receivables, are exposed to customers' credit risk. With respect to this risk, the Group manages due dates and account balance by each customer in accordance with the settlement conditions, and it also obtains the information about doubtful accounts that are mainly caused by deterioration in the financial conditions of customers at an early stage so as to mitigate credit risk. In addition, the Group also mitigates credit risk by utilizing advances and transaction credit insurance according to the nature of transaction contents, trade size, and the creditworthiness of customers. Credit risk is not concentrated on certain specific customers.

Other receivables are also exposed to the credit risk of counterparties, but they are generally settled in a short period of time.

Derivatives are exposed to credit risk arising from default by counterparties. With respect to the execution and management of derivatives transactions, the Group operates the transactions according to internal rules for trade authorization, and enters into derivatives transactions only with highly rated financial institutions to mitigate credit risk.

(5) Liquidity risk management

Trade and other payables, borrowings, and other financial liabilities are exposed to liquidity risk that they cannot be paid for on due dates.

The Group manages its liquidity risk by monitoring the liquidity on hand and by maintaining and ensuring appropriate cash reserves according to conditions using a medium- and long-term cash management system, which is updated on a regular basis.

In addition, the Group has established a global cash management system to work on reducing liquidity risk by managing its group wide cash, including cash reserves held by the domestic and overseas subsidiaries, in a centralized and efficient manner.

## 2. Fair Values of Financial Instruments

### (1) Method of fair value measurement

The fair value measurement in respect of major financial assets is as follows:

#### (i) Derivatives

Foreign exchange forward contracts, interest rate swaps, currency swaps, and currency options, which are classified as derivative assets and liabilities, are measured at fair value using appropriate valuation techniques with reference to market prices provided by financial institutions, etc. with which the contract is entered into and to other available information.

#### (ii) Shares

Shares with active markets are measured at fair value using quoted market prices in the stock exchange. Regarding the shares that do not have active markets, fair values are measured using the market approach or the income approach that is determined by discounted future cash flows using other unobservable inputs.

#### (iii) Bonds and borrowings

Fair value of bonds is calculated based on quoted market prices. Fair value of long-term borrowings is calculated by discounting future cash flows at an interest rate equal to an appropriate index, such as the yield of government bonds, plus credit spread.

### (2) Carrying amounts and fair values

The carrying amount and the fair value of financial assets and liabilities are as follows.

Other than bonds and long-term borrowings, financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized cost whose fair value is equal or approximate to their carrying amount are not included.

(Million yen)

	As of March 31, 2020	
	Carrying amount	Fair value
Financial liabilities		
Bonds	29,958	30,431
Long-term borrowings	83,820	84,740
Total	113,778	115,171

(Note) Current portion of bonds and borrowings is included.

(Notes to Per-Share Information)

1. Equity per Share attributable to Owners of the Parent 1,472.69 yen

(Note) On computation of equity per share attributable to owners of the parent, the Company's shares held by the Executive Compensation BIP Trust (576,900 shares as of March 31, 2020) were included in the number of treasury stocks, which was excluded from the number of shares issued as of the term-end.

2. Basic Earnings per Share 19.93 yen

(Note) On computation of basic earnings per share, the Company's shares held by the Executive Compensation BIP Trust (576,900 shares for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2020) were included in the number of treasury stocks, which was excluded from the calculation of average shares outstanding.

(Notes to Significant Subsequent Events)

Not applicable

All amounts have been rounded to the nearest million yen.

## Notes to Non-Consolidated Financial Statements

### 1. Notes to Matters related to Significant Accounting Policies

#### (1) Valuation basis and method for securities

- |  |  |
|--|--|
| - Held-to-maturity debt securities                     | Stated at amortized cost.  |
| - Investments in subsidiaries and associated companies | Stated at cost determined by the moving-average method.  |
| - Available-for-sale securities                        | Available-for-sale securities with market value are stated at fair value based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date. Unrealized gains and losses, net of applicable taxes, are reported in a separate component of equity, and the cost of the securities sold is calculated by the moving-average method. Non-marketable available-for-sale securities are stated at cost determined by the moving-average method. The Company records investments in limited liability investment partnerships and in other similar partnerships (deemed “securities” under the provisions set forth in Article 2, Paragraph 2 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act) using the amount of interest in such partnerships calculated based on ownership percentage and the most recent financial statements on the report date stipulated in the partnership agreement. |

#### (2) Valuation basis and method for derivatives

Stated at fair value.

#### (3) Valuation basis and method for inventories

Generally, work in process is stated at cost determined by the specific identification method, and other inventories are stated at cost determined by the average method. Inventories with lower profitability are written down.

(4) Depreciation method for non-current assets	
- Property, plant and equipment (excluding leased assets)	The straight-line method is applied.
- Intangible assets (excluding leased assets)	The straight-line method is applied.
- Leased assets	Leases that do not transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee are depreciated using the straight-line method over the lease terms without residual value.
(5) Accounting for deferred assets	Bond issuance expenses are expensed as paid.
(6) Accounting criteria for allowances	
- Allowance for doubtful accounts	To cover probable losses on uncollectible receivables, the allowance for doubtful receivables is computed based on historical bad debt experience for general accounts and based on the analysis of individual collectability for specific accounts.
- Provision for product warranties	The Company mainly provides for the estimated cost of product warranties at the time revenue is recognized in order to cover repair costs for the product with an obligation that the Company shall provide free repairs for a certain period.
- Provision for retirement benefits	The Company accounts for the provision for employees' retirement benefit based on the projected retirement benefit obligations and pension assets at the balance sheet date. Prior service cost is amortized on a straight-line basis over 10 years (a certain period within the average remaining service period of employees) from the period in which the prior service cost accrues, and actuarial gains and losses are amortized on a straight-line basis over 10 years (a certain period within the average remaining service period of

	<p>employees) from the period immediately following the period in which the actuarial gains and losses arise.</p>
<p>- Provision for loss on business of subsidiaries and associates</p>	<p>When calculating retirement benefit obligations, the benefit formula basis is used to allocate estimated retirement benefits in the period up to the end of the current fiscal year. When the amount of projected pension assets falls below the amount of projected retirement benefit obligations after adjusting for any unrecognized actuarial difference and unrecognized prior service cost, the difference is posted as provision for retirement benefits. When it is in excess, the excess amount is posted as prepaid pension cost.</p>
	<p>To cover probable losses on business of subsidiaries and associates, in light of the financial conditions of the subsidiaries and associates and other factors, the Company provides for an estimated excess amount of loss over loans receivable to be incurred by the Company.</p>
<p>(7) Translation basis of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies into Japanese yen</p>	<p>Monetary receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Japanese yen at the spot exchange rate prevailing at the balance sheet date, and the translation adjustment is recognized in the non-consolidated statement of income.</p>
<p>(8) Hedge accounting  a. Method for hedge accounting  b. Hedging instruments and hedged items</p>	<p>Deferral hedge accounting is applied. Hedging instruments are foreign exchange forward contracts, currency options, cross currency swaps, and interest rate swaps. Hedged items are receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies, forecasted</p>

	foreign currency transactions, bonds payable, and loans payable.
c. Hedging policy	Foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk of hedged items are hedged within a certain scope in accordance with internal rules that regulate the authorization, transaction limit, and others related to derivative transactions.
d. Method for assessment of hedge effectiveness	The Company compares the cumulative changes in cash flows from, or the changes in fair value of, hedged items with the corresponding changes in the hedging instruments and evaluates hedging effectiveness based on the changes and others.
(9) Accounting for consumption taxes and others	Transactions subject to consumption taxes and local consumption taxes are recorded at amounts exclusive of consumption taxes.
(10) Application of consolidated declaration system	The Company applies the consolidated declaration system. Concerning items which transitioned to the group tax sharing system and those for which the non-consolidated tax payment system was reviewed in line with the transition to the group tax sharing system, which has been established under the “Act for Partial Amendment of the Income Tax Act, etc.” (Act No. 8 of 2020), the Company will not apply the provisions of Paragraph 44 of “Implementation Guidance on Tax Effect Accounting” (ASBJ Guidance No. 28 of February 16, 2018), in accordance with Paragraph 3 of “Treatment of Tax Effect Accounting for the Transition from the Consolidated Declaration System to the Group Tax Sharing System” (PITF No. 39 of March 31, 2020). As a result, the amounts of



deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are reported based on the provisions of the tax act before the amendment.

(Additional Information)

1. Transactions related to the Executive Compensation Board Incentive Plan (“BIP”) Trust

The Company has introduced a performance- and share-based payment scheme for directors of the Company, namely, the executive compensation Board Incentive Plan (“BIP”) Trust (hereinafter referred to as the “Executive Compensation BIP Trust”), in order to further enhance incentives for realizing the business prospects indicated in the Medium-Term Management Plan and for sustainably improving corporate value.

The trust agreements are accounted for in accordance with “Practical Solution on Transactions of Delivering the Company’s Own Stock to Employees etc. through Trusts” (PITF No. 30 of March 26, 2015).

(1) Overview of transactions

The Executive Compensation BIP Trust is an incentive plan granting the shares of the Company or paying the cash equivalent of the conversion value of the granted shares as directors’ remuneration in the final year of the three-year Medium-term Management Plan, depending on the achievement of business performance for each three years.

(2) The Company’s shares held by the Executive Compensation BIP Trust

The Company’s shares held by the Executive Compensation BIP Trust are recorded as treasury shares in net assets of the balance sheet at the carrying amount recognized in the trust. The carrying amount and number of those shares at the end of the current fiscal year were 971 million yen and 576,900 shares, respectively.

The Company discontinued the Medium-Term Management Plan covering the period from the year ended March 31, 2016 to the year ended March 31, 2018, with the implementation of restructuring efforts announced in November 2016. However, the new Medium-Term Management Plan was formulated and announced in May 2019. In conjunction with this new plan, the Company has resumed the performance- and share-based payment scheme.

2. Accounting estimates that take into consideration the impact of the spread of COVID-19

The Company’s non-consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2020 were affected by the consequences of the spread of COVID-19, such as the decline in demand and delays in parts supply in the Imaging Products Business, in addition to the delay in installations of FPD lithography system in the Precision Equipment Business. The impact of the business environment due to the spread of COVID-19 is also expected to affect the Company’s non-consolidated financial results for the succeeding fiscal years.

Under these circumstances, future plans and assumptions that are used for accounting estimates for the year ended March 31, 2020 take into consideration factors such as the economy, market, and consumption trends, in addition to the changes in demand and supply in the industries each business of the Company belongs to. Although it is uncertain when the spread of COVID-19 will come to an end, the accounting estimates are based on the assumption that economic activity will recover from the latter half of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2021.

The Company has estimated future cash flow and future profit based on the above future plans and assumptions, and has determined the impairment of financial assets and non-current assets and the collectability of deferred tax assets. As a result, for the year ended March 31, 2020, impairment losses related to financial assets and non-current assets and loss on business of subsidiaries and associates are recognized, and deferred tax assets are reversed. For more information about the recognized impacts of the loss, please refer to each note.

2. Notes to Non-Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) Assets pledged as collateral

Cash and deposits (Note) 1,280 million yen

(Note) The Company pledges its deposits as collateral for the loans payable of its subsidiaries.

(2) Accumulated depreciation of property, plant and equipment 177,989 million yen

(3) Guarantees of indebtedness

(Million yen)

Guarantee	Guaranteed amount	Content of guarantee of indebtedness
158 employees	102	Mortgage and others
Subsidiaries	2,124	Loans payable and others
Total	2,225	

(4) Monetary receivables and payables to affiliated companies

Short-term monetary receivables 39,150 million yen

Long-term monetary receivables 1,800 million yen

Short-term monetary payables 77,064 million yen

(5) Monetary payables to Directors

Long-term monetary payables 33 million yen

### 3. Notes to Non-Consolidated Statement of Income

#### (1) Transactions with affiliated companies

##### Operational transactions

Sales to affiliated companies	271,267 million yen
Purchase from affiliated companies	168,633 million yen
Other transactions	42,762 million yen

#### (2) Gain on sales of land

Gain on sales of land of 3,888 million yen was recorded in extraordinary income. This was due to the sale of idle land at Takatsu-ku, Kawasaki City, Kanagawa Pref., Japan.

#### (3) Impairment loss

##### 1) Assets for which impairment loss is recognized

The Company recorded impairment loss of assets for business use and idle assets of 5,873 million yen in extraordinary losses.

In the Imaging Products Business, as a result of impairment determination based on future cash flow forecasts that took into consideration the rapid shrinkage of the digital camera market and the impact of the spread of COVID-19 on business operations, the carrying amount of assets for business use with no prospect for return of investment was reduced to the recoverable amount, and an extraordinary loss of 5,716 million yen was recorded as impairment loss.

In addition, as a result of reviewing current status of utilization and future prospect of non-current assets held by the Company, the carrying amount of idle assets with no prospect for future use was reduced to the recoverable amount, and an extraordinary loss of 156 million yen was recorded as impairment loss.

The main components of the impaired non-current assets were software of 3,121 million yen, patent right of 1,380 million yen, machinery and equipment of 592 million yen, tools, furniture and fixtures of 542 million yen, and other of 238 million yen.

Use	Type	Location	Amount (Million yen)
Assets for business use	Software, etc.	Minato-ku, Tokyo, etc.	5,716
Idle assets	Machinery and equipment, etc.	Sagamihara City, Kanagawa Pref., etc.	156

2) Method for grouping assets

The assets are grouped by the minimum unit that generates largely independent cash flows.

3) Method for measuring recoverable amount

The recoverable amount of each asset group was measured at value in use. However, since its future cash flows were negative, the recoverable amount was deemed to be zero.

(4) Restructuring expenses

The Group has implemented restructuring, particularly in the Imaging Products Business, in order to shift the business to a one that maintains profitability in light of the further shrinking market. As a result, consulting expenses of 204 million yen were recorded as restructuring expenses.

(5) Loss on business of subsidiaries and associates

For future cash flows generated by Nikon Metrology NV, a consolidated subsidiary of the Company, the impact of the spread of COVID-19 on business operations was taken into consideration, in light of the initially forecasted profits not being expected due to the deterioration of market conditions and business environment. As a result, the substantive value of shares in the subsidiary held by the Company was found to have declined. Accordingly, loss on valuation of shares of subsidiaries and associates of 6,744 million yen, provision of allowance for doubtful accounts of 4,185 million yen for loans receivable from the subsidiary, and provision for loss on business of subsidiaries and associates of 5,012 million yen, which is an estimated excess amount of loss over the loans receivable to be incurred by the Company, were recorded in extraordinary losses.

4. Note to Non-Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Type and number of treasury shares at the end of the period

Common stock	11,216,862 shares
--------------	-------------------

(Note) The increase in the number of treasury shares of common stock of 29,211,136 shares is due to an increase of 29,209,600 shares arising from acquisition of treasury stock based on the resolution at the Board of Directors' meetings held on May 9, 2019 and November 7, 2019 and an increase of 1,536 shares due to a purchase of shares of less than one unit.

The decrease in the number of treasury shares of common stock of 22,614,321 shares is due to a decrease of 22,542,400 shares arising from the cancellation of treasury stock based on the resolution at the Board of Directors' meeting held on November 7, 2019, a decrease of

71,700 shares arising from the exercise of stock options, and a decrease of 221 shares due to a sale of shares of less than one unit.

## 5. Notes to Tax Effect Accounting

### Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities

#### Deferred tax assets:

Inventories	17,565 million yen
Accrued bonuses	1,110 million yen
Depreciation	15,581 million yen
Provision for product warranties	510 million yen
Impairment loss	4,203 million yen
Percentage of completion method	15,979 million yen
Other	13,648 million yen
Subtotal of deferred tax assets	<u>68,596 million yen</u>
Valuation allowance	<u>(38,547) million yen</u>
Total deferred tax assets	<u>30,049 million yen</u>

#### Deferred tax liabilities:

Reserve for advanced depreciation of non-current assets	(4,436) million yen
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	(5,128) million yen
Other	(69) million yen
Total deferred tax liabilities	<u>(9,633) million yen</u>
Net deferred tax assets	<u>20,416 million yen</u>



6. Notes to Transactions with Related Parties

(Million yen)

Category	Company name	Percentage of voting rights (%)	Relationship	Transaction	Transaction amount (Note 4)	Account	Balance at the end of the period (Note 4) (Note 5)
Subsidiaries	Nikon Inc.	100.0	Import and sales of the Company's products	Sales of Imaging Products Business products (Note 1)	47,843	Accounts receivable - trade	1,557
	Nikon Precision Inc.	100.0	Import and sales of the Company's products	Sales of Precision Equipment Business products (Note 1)	80,423	Advances received	21,819
	Nikon (Thailand) Co., Ltd.	100.0	Manufacture of the Company's products	Manufacture of Imaging Products Business products (Note 2)	71,607	Accounts payable - trade	2,973
	Nikon Vision Co., Ltd.	100.0	Sales of sport optics	Receipt of deposits for consumption (Note 3)	-	Deposits received	7,947
	Nikon Tec Corporation	100.0	Maintenance services for FPD and semiconductor-related equipment	Receipt of deposits for consumption (Note 3)	-	Deposits received	9,559

Condition of transaction, policy to determine such condition and others

(Note 1) The condition of transaction of product sales is determined in consideration of market prices.

(Note 2) The condition of transaction of product manufacturing is determined after negotiation in each case in consideration of prices calculated based on market quotations and estimates from customers.

(Note 3) The Group has adopted a cash management system (hereinafter referred to as "CMS"), but it is difficult in practice to tally the amounts of cash transactions using the CMS by detail of such transactions. Accordingly, only the balances at the end of the period are presented. Interest rates for loans to subsidiaries and borrowings from subsidiaries are reasonably determined in consideration of market interest rates.

(Note 4) The transaction amount and balance of overseas subsidiaries at the end of the period do not include consumption taxes and others.

(Note 5) The balances of monetary receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies at the end of the period are presented in the amounts translated into Japanese yen at the spot exchange rate prevailing at the balance sheet date.

## 7. Notes to Retirement Benefit

### (1) Outline of retirement benefit plans

The Company has a defined benefit corporate pension plan (cash balance plan) under the Defined-Benefit Corporate Pension Act. The Company also has a defined contribution pension plan for a portion of future retirement benefit.

### (2) Retirement benefit obligation

Retirement benefit obligation	(91,744) million yen
Fair value of pension assets	95,384 million yen
Unfunded retirement benefit obligation	3,640 million yen
Unrecognized actuarial gain	(2,283) million yen
Unrecognized prior service cost	44 million yen
Prepaid pension cost	1,401 million yen

Fair value of pension assets includes the retirement benefit trust of 3,397 million yen.

### (3) Retirement benefit expenses

Service cost	1,678 million yen
Interest cost	476 million yen
Expected return on pension assets	(505) million yen
Recognized actuarial loss	(1,582) million yen
Recognized prior service cost	5 million yen
Subtotal	71 million yen
Others	(81) million yen
Retirement benefit expenses	(10) million yen

In addition to the above retirement benefit expenses, contributions to the defined contribution pension plan amounting to 914 million yen were recorded in “Cost of sales” and retirement benefit expenses included in “Selling, general and administrative expenses.”

### (4) Others

Discount rate	0.6%
Long-term expected rate of return on pension assets	0.5%

8. Notes to Per-Share Information

Net assets per share 748.84 yen

(Note) On computation of net assets per share, the Company's shares held by the Executive Compensation BIP trust (576,900 shares as of March 31, 2020) were included in the number of treasury stocks, which was excluded from the number of shares issued as of the term-end.

Loss per share 25.03 yen

(Note) On computation of loss per share, the Company's shares held by the Executive Compensation BIP Trust (576,900 shares for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2020) were included in the number of treasury stocks, which was excluded from the calculation of average shares outstanding.

9. All amounts have been rounded to the nearest million yen.